WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

2020 REGULAR SESSION

Enrolled

Senate Bill 812



BY SENATORS CARMICHAEL (MR. PRESIDENT) AND

Prezioso

(BY REQUEST OF THE EXECUTIVE)

[Passed March 6, 2020; in effect from passage]

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

2020 REGULAR SESSION

Enrolled

TILED

Senate Bill 812

By Senators Carmichael (Mr. President) and

Prezioso

(BY REQUEST OF THE EXECUTIVE)

[Passed March 6, 2020; in effect from passage]

1	AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of Lottery Net Profits from the balance of moneys			
2	remaining as an unappropriated balance in Lottery Net Profits to the Bureau of Senior			
3	Services, Lottery Senior Citizens Fund, fund 5405, fiscal year 2020, organization 0508, by			
4	supplementing and amending the appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2020.			
5	Whereas, The Governor submitted the Executive Budget Document to the Legislature on			
6	January 8, 2020, which included a statement of the Lottery Fund setting forth therein the			
7	unappropriated cash balance as of July 1, 2019, and further included the estimate of revenues			
8	for the fiscal year 2020, less regular appropriations for fiscal year 2020; and			
9	Whereas, It appears from the Governor's statement of the Lottery Fund there now remains			
10	an unappropriated balance in the State Treasury which is available for appropriation during the			
11	fiscal year ending June 30, 2020; therefore			
	Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:			
1	That the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2020, to fund 5405, fiscal			
2	year 2020, organization 0508, be supplemented and amended by increasing an existing item of			
3	appropriation as follows:			
4	TITLE II – APPROPRIATIONS.			
5	Sec. 4. Appropriations from lottery net profits.			
6	296 – Bureau of Senior Services -	_		
7	Lottery Senior Citizens Fund			
8	(WV Code Chapter 29)			
9	Fund 5405 FY 2020 Org 0508			
10 11		Appro- priation		Lottery Funds
12	15 In-Home Services and Nutrition for Senior Citizens	91700	\$	3,000,000

Enr SB 812

Any unexpended balance remaining in the appropriation for In-Home Services and Nutrition for Senior Citizens (fund 5405, appropriation 91700) is hereby reappropriated for expenditure during the fiscal year 2021.

From the above appropriation for In-Home Services and Nutrition for Senior Citizens (fund 5405, appropriation 91700) \$1,500,000 shall be utilized for congregate and home-delivered nutrition meal reimbursement rate increases and \$1,500,000 shall be utilized for the nutrition home-delivered meal program wait list.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman, Senate Committee 2020 MAR Chairman, 🖌 Suse Committee 2 Originated in the Senate. Ū In effect from passage. ហុ 00 Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates 10 hur ann. President of the Senate Speaker of the House of Delegates The within is approved 2m this the.....l Day of March 2020. nes Governor

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

,

/

.

MAR 1 1 2020

Time <u>4:26 pm</u>